

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	Case No.: 3-09-CV-0298-N
	§	
STANFORD INTERNATIONAL BANK, LTD., <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

**RECEIVER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CONTINUING THE
INJUNCTION AGAINST INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY FILINGS**

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
Kevin Sadler
Texas Bar No. 17512450
910 Louisiana
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
(713) 229-1522 Facsimile

1500 San Jacinto Center
98 San Jacinto Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78701-4039
(512) 322-2500
(512) 322-2501 Facsimile

Timothy S. Durst
Texas Bar No. 00786924
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500
(214) 953-6503 Facsimile

ATTORNEYS FOR RECEIVER
RALPH S. JANVEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES..... 3

 A. The Movants have not satisfied the burden to show that investors will benefit from a liquidation of some or all Stanford entities in bankruptcy..... 3

 1. Movants have not demonstrated that in bankruptcy investors will receive a recovery that is as good as, much less better than, any recovery in Receivership..... 4

 2. The Bankruptcy Code does not provide any substantive or procedural advantages in regard to liquidating assets, pursuing fraudulent transfer claims or avoiding any defenses. 8

 a. Bankruptcy provides no advantage in the liquidation of illiquid assets. 12

 b. Bankruptcy provides no greater ability to pursue claims against, or avoid defenses of, investors, employees, and third parties..... 15

 c. Unwinding the Estate’s business operations would not be any more efficient under a bankruptcy regime 19

 B. Bankruptcy creates a host of legal issues that will be litigated at great expense to the bankruptcy estate..... 22

 C. Movants concede that bankruptcy would not effect any cost savings..... 24

 D. This Court has the discretion to determine that Receivership rather than bankruptcy is in the best interest of the parties and the Estate 27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Freedom Train Found. v. Spurney</i> , 747 F.2d 1069 (1st Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Carter v. Powell</i> , 104 F.2d 428 (5th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 308 U.S. 611 (1939).....	29
<i>Cash Currency Exch., Inc. v. Shine</i> , 762 F.2d 542 (7th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>Esbitt v. Dutch-Am. Mercantile Corp.</i> , 335 F.2d 141 (2d Cir. 1964).....	3, 27
<i>Gilchrist v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 262 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>Haile v. Henderson Nat’l Bank</i> , 657 F.2d 816 (6th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 949 (1982)	29
<i>In re Auto. Prof’ls, Inc.</i> , No. 07 B 06720, 2007 WL 1958595 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. July 3, 2007)	13
<i>In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 526 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Calpine Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. 05-60200 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)	25
<i>In re Casco Bay Lines, Inc.</i> , 25 B.R. 747 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>In re Gulf Consol. Servs., Inc.</i> , 91 B.R. 414 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1988)	27
<i>In re Manoa Fin. Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>In re Nucorp Energy, Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1985).....	26

In re Prop. Co. of Am. Joint Venture,
110 B.R. 244 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1990)..... 27

Jones v. Vill. of Proctorville,
290 F.2d 49 (6th Cir. 1961)..... 2

Kingsport Press, Inc. v. Brief English Sys., Inc.,
54 F.2d 497 (2d Cir. 1931)..... 3

Le v. SEC,
542 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 29

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill,
462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 29

Montgomery Ward Holding Corp. v. Schoeberl,
272 B.R. 836 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) 7

Quilling v. Cristell,
No. Civ. A. 304CV252, 2006 WL 316981 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 9, 2006) 29

Quilling v. Stark,
No. 3:05-CV-1976-L, 2006 WL 1683442 (N.D. Tex. June 19, 2006) 29

Reneker v. Offill,
No. 3:08-CV-1394-D, 2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2009) 17

Schauss v. Metals Depository Corp.,
757 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 29

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade,
830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 28

SEC v. Bilzerian,
378 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 29

SEC v. Byers,
637 F. Supp. 2d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 28

SEC v. Charles Plohn & Co.,
433 F.2d 376 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 28

SEC v. Cook,
No. 3-01-CV-0480-R, 2001 WL 803791 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2001) 29

SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.,
290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 5, 28

SEC v. Forex Asset Mgmt. LLC,
242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001) 5

SEC v. Lincoln Thrift Assoc.,
577 F.2d 600 (9th Cir. 1978).....3, 9, 28

SEC v. W.L. Moody & Co., Bankers,
374 F. Supp. 465 (S.D. Tex. 1974)..... 28

SEC v. Wang,
944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 5

SEC v. Wencke,
622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 29

Terry v. June,
No. Civ. A. 303CV00052, 2003 WL 22125300 (W.D. Va. Sept. 12, 2003) 29

Terry v. Walker,
369 F. Supp. 2d 818 (W.D. Va. 2005) 29

US v. Ariz. Fuels Corp.,
739 F.2d 455 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 29

Warfield v. Arpe,
No. 3:05-CV-1457-R, 2007 WL 549467 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2007) 29

Wedgeworth v. Fiberboard Corp.,
706 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 24

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 36223, 24

11 U.S.C. § 501 6

11 U.S.C. § 502 6

11 U.S.C. § 541 16

11 U.S.C. § 543 16

11 U.S.C. § 547 16

11 U.S.C. § 550 16

11 U.S.C. § 726 7

28 U.S.C. § 754 29

28 U.S.C. § 1692 29
28 U.S.C. § 1408 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 5 32
